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New Delhi. Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) said today that in the
recent case of The Tribune’s report in which an FIR is filed, an impression is being
created in media that UIDAI is targeting the media or whistleblowers or “shooting the
messenger”. This is not at all true. This is a case in which even though there was no
breach of Aadhaar biometric database, because UIDAI takes every criminal violation
seriously, it is for the act of unauthorized access, criminal proceedings have been
initiated.
UIDAI respects Free Speech including the Freedom of Press and Media. However
UIDAI’s act of filing an FIR with full details of the incident should not be viewed as
UIDAI targeting the media or the whistle-blowers or “shooting the messenger”.
It has to be understood that whenever a crime is noticed, the concerned person is
required to report in the form of FIR (First Information Report) to police in which the
entire details of the crime and the incident have to be disclosed to the police. The
full details of the incident as available needs to be provided with the names of
persons known or unknown connected with the incident in the FIR complaint so that
police or the investigating agency can take up a full and fair investigation and bring
the culprits to justice. It does not necessarily mean that everyone mentioned in the
FIR is a culprit unless after a thorough and fair investigation the person is
chargesheeted and proved to be guilty beyond doubt in the court of law. But all those
who have been there in the chain of incident in which the crime has been committed,
have to be mentioned including unknowns in the FIR so that police can make proper
investigation in the interest of justice.
In this case, UIDAI filed a complaint on 4th Jan. 2018 with full details of everyone
involved in the incident on which an FIR no. 9/18 of PS Crime branch dated 5/1/2018
has been registered in Cyber Cell of Delhi Police against Anil Kumar, Sunil Kumar,
Raj, Rachna Khaira, The Tribune and other unknown persons for violations of
Section 36 and 37 of Aadhaar Act, 2016, Section 419, 420, 468 and 471 of IPC and
Section 66 of IT Act, 2000/8. UIDAI is duty bound to disclose all the details of the
case, which was in its knowledge at the time of filing the FIR, and name everyone

who is an active participant in the chain of the events leading to commission of the
crime , regardless whether the person is a journalist or anyone else, so that police
can conduct proper investigation and bring the real culprit to justice. It does not
mean that all those who are named in the report are necessarily guilty or being
targeted. Whether one is guilty or not will be decided after police investigations and
trial.
UIDAI would like to reassure everyone that there has absolutely been no breach of
Aadhaar biometric database in any manner whatsoever. It also holds that the said
Tribune report of Billion Aadhaar details on sale for Rs500 is clearly a case of
misreporting being incorrect and misleading..
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